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Rev. Dr. HoraceSheppard, Jr.

\
Che

Preaching Evangelist

The Church of God in
Virginia is excited to
welcome Rev. Dr. Horace
W. Sheppard, Jr. back to
the Commonwealth to
share in Family Camp
2018! Dr. Sheppard is the
senior pastor of Bethesda
Christian Fellowship
Church of God, in
Philadelphia,
Pennsylvania. He has
been in pastoral ministry
for thirty-six years. His
previous pastorates
include serving churches
in East Palo Alto,
California and Kansas
City, Missouri. In addition
to his pastorates he also
spent three years as a full-
time revivalist.

Pastor Sheppard has
been used extensively as
a revivalist, conference
leader and convention
speaker both nationally
and abroad. Heis a
graduate of Mid America
Nazarene University and
is the recipient of an
honorary Doctor of
Divinity degree from the
Southern California
School of Ministry. He
has served on numerous
ministry boards and
committees and continues
to serve the larger church
as opportunity permits.

He and his wife, Linda
have been married for
forty-one years and are
the proud parents of three

P August 3

-Che & Rev. Larry Mobley N

Worship Evangelists

sons and one daughter
and the delighted
grandparents of ten
grandchildren.

Serving alongside Dr.
Sheppard for this years
Family Camp will be Rev.
Larry and Che-Che
Mobley. Both are
graduates of Gulf-Coast
Bible College, Houston,
TX (now Mid-America
Christian University,
Oklahoma City), and
Che-Che also has a
masterds deg
education from the Univ.
of SC. They have both
served the Church of God
in leadership roles on
(Continued on page 15)




Dr. Bob Neace
COGVA State Minister

Dr. Gary Agee

Neaceods
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The glorious days when
the temperature outside
prevents the formulation
of solid precipitation in the
form of snow and ice.
Summer, Ahh, beautiful,
green, warm summer. |
love the summer.
Summer affords
opportunity of fun and
fellowship, as well as
opportunities for service to
Christ. | love the summer!

This summer 0
great activity and
fellowship with other
Christians for which | am
excited includes the
Restore Family
Conference set to begin
June 24 and run through
June 27. | f
registered, there might still
be room by going to
www.restorefamilyconfere
nce.com

Summer is also when
youth camps take place at
Camp Christi. Speaking
of which, it is not too late
to register both youth and
adults (chaperones). You
can do that by going to
www.cogva.com/virginia-
youth-fellowship.

Dr. Gary Agee to Serve as Teac

Evangelist

Gary Agee teaches

church history for the
School of Theology. Agee
has been a pastor in the
Church of God (Anderson)
since 1985. He is currently
the lead pastor of the
Beachwood Church of
God (Camden, Ohio).
Agee has written a

Carpdsjare @tinge wheng
young people are drawn
to Christ. A safe
environment is provided
where the gospel is
preached, sang about,
taught, and examples of
servant leadership are
evident. Rev. Chris and
Kelly McMurray will be
speaking and working with
our youth during the camp
week of July 10-15.
Camps of all ages will run
concurrent with each other
on the grounds of Camp
Christi. The themes for
these camps
based on the super
heroesd them
same name, but your help
is needed! This special
opportunity of service to
our youth cannot be
overstated in its
importance. Many church
leaders serving
congregations today
began their walk with
Christ at a youth camp to
which they were invited.
While the focus is on
youth, | must also let you
know that the camping
program is in dire need of
qualified, spiritual adults
who are willing to spend
some time with youth this

number of books and
curricula over the years. A
few of his works are The
Sunday After: Living with
Tragedy This Side of
America's Worst Day
(2002) and A Giant in the
Valley: Reverend Thomas
Clifford Hutchinson, Why
He Woul dnot
His most recent book, A
Cry for Justice: Daniel

summer.
Counselors/chaperones of
both genders are needed.
Will you give some
thought to spending some
time with our youth this
summer?

In addition to youth camps
and the Restore Family
Conference, summer is
also the time for Family
Camp Meeting. Family
Camp Meeting will run
from July 291 August 3 at
Camp Christi. This issue
of COGVA News carries
the schedule of events, as
well as information about
speakers and worship
leaders. There is also
information concerning
accommodations both on
the grounds and at local
hotels. Family Camp is a
time to renew old
friendships, make new
ones, re-invigorate our
relationship with Christ,
and enjoy Go
nature.

| f vy ootrades
reservations to be at any
of the opportunities for
growth and fellowship this
year, please take the time
to register at 540-268-
2040 or via email at
cogvaoffice@gmail.com.

Rudd and His Life in Black
Catholicism, Journalism,
and Activism, 1854-1933
(2011), has received wide
acclaim. Agee has been a
speaker at a number of
conferences on Daniel
Rudd since the release of
this work.

Agee has been teaching
for the School of Theology
since 2008.




COGVA Churches Make Pilgrimage to Lancaster,

The Lancaster,
Pennsylvania Trip was
fantastic. It involved mostly
COG members and
friends. Approximately
forty-four people were
aboard a beautiful black
fairly new bus labeled
AAGAPE. 0 Pr a
offered @ 6:15am,
5/4/2018, prior to our early
morning departure by
Pastor Simeon R. Green
lIl, DD, JRCOG, 31 Joynes
Road Hampton, Virginia
23666. Even though
Pastor Green and First
Lady Green were unable
to go as planned, they
entitled two people to take
their place. An
acknowledgement of
gratefulness was rendered
and accepted.

The itinerary was well
planned and attended to
without delay. Hostess and
driver were in tune with
activities that appealed to
the passengers, young
and senior. Courtesy,
kindness and Christian
love was felt by all that

were present. A sense of
responsibility of keeping
the bus at a level of
communication that was
pleasing to the ear and no
one playing music loudly
as to disturb anyone.
Everything was done in an
orderly decent manner
even keeping the bus neat
and clean. Bingo and
Word find games were
done with winners
receiving a

T one that was selected
from grab bag by winner.
Christian songs were song
and played via electronic
device.

Traveling was not tiresome
because stops were
planned appropriately with
enough time to really allow
needs to be taken care of.
Instructions were well
communicated, and no
one was late getting
aboard. It was nice to have
had a chance to stop at
hotel, check out rooms,
unpack, have
refreshments and then
reload. Seemingly, that

was the best part
because going directly to
an attraction site without
having to freshen up in
your hotel room can be a
disturbing moment for the
first day. So this was a
thought out idea by the
host in planning the trip.
The rolling hillsides,
farmlands and farm
animals along with Amish
and Mennonite
homesteads were
outstandingly beautiful,
well-kept and attentive to
a lifestyle that has been
around for many
centuries. The weather
was great. Pictures were
taken at will when
allowed.

Not every stop was a fast
food stop; there were
reasonable restaurant
buffet meal service such
as Golden Coral and of
course the Dutch Country
family dinner restaurants.
At the hotel and
restaurants, everyone
was in tune to directing
(Continued on page 12)

Sight and Sound Theatre Lancaster, PA
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A More Congenial Plea Fraarbook Registration

Recently, some of us
received an email entitled
"LEGAL RAMIFICATIONS
TO MINISTERS AND
CHURCHES WHO HAVE
NOT REGISTERED"

This email came from
Church of God Ministries
in Anderson, IN and was
received by many as
threatening and alarming.
As your State Minister for
the Church of God in
Virginia, let me encourage
church and minister
registration with a brief
explanation as to its
importance, in a more
congenial fashion.

| have been asked to
reach out to our COGVA
pastors and churches to
encourage each of us to
comply with the
registration requirements
for inclusion in the Church
of God Yearbook.
Reasons for this inclusion
from my perspective have
little to do with the threats
of IRS compliance or non-
compliance, but rather the
voluntary accountability
for which the church has
been noted for in the past.

We preach a doctrine of
unity, and for years,
inclusion for churches and
ministers in the annual
Yearbook of the Church of
God served as a tool and
means where contact
information could be found
for all those registering.
The digital version of this
serves the same purpose.
To help keep us

connected and functioning
together.

Whether you use it in
paper format or digital, the
church yearbook, allows
us opportunity to help
maintain relationships with
those who are not as
close geographically as
they once were.
Additionally, our yearbook,
when accurate records
have been turned in, has
served as an ongoing
shap-shot of the church of
GodoOs histor
as well as locally.

In recent years, the switch
from paper registrations to
online services has not
been met with as much
enthusiasm as some of us
have hoped. Making
things easier often comes
at a price that makes
some of us apathetic, or
even procrastinators. Or
perhaps, because each of
us receives so much email
and notices and reminders
of so many varied things
that vie for our attention,
we have not recognized
the importance or annual
registration for our selves
and our churches.

Let me encourage each
member of COGVA and
each congregation to
make certain you are
indeed registered. If you
already have a CHOG27-
7 account, please take the
time to log in and check
your registration status. If
you are the church
administrator, secretary,

or in any leadership
position, please make
certain your church is
registered by going to the
same site.

In addition to our voluntary
unity and accountability to
one another, other
reasons for registering
with the National Offices
for inclusion in the
Yearbook include the
following, copied from the
www.chog24-7.org site

i Why

MINISTERS- Update your
personal information at
any time.

View financial transactions
with Church of God
Ministries.

Complete your annual
registration and gain
access to the mobile
Yearbook app.

CHURCHES i Maintain
your statistical information
as well as update any
changes to your staff.
View financial transactions
with Church of God
Ministrieséo

create

If you have not registered
prior to this email, the
steps for registration are
as follows:

For those with online
access, go to
www.jesusisthesubject.org

Navigate to Resources.
When this window opens,
go to CHOG 24-7. When
there, click fiLog In
¢Continued on page 15)




COGVA Budget

August 1, 201%¢ June 3Q 2018
Categories

1000 StateDffice
1100 Business Office
1200 Insurance
1300 Office Manager
1400 Income Taxes
Subtotal

1500 Chair

2000 State Minister

Reimbursement Fund

Subtotal

3000 Executive Council/Standininistries
3100 Executive Board

3200 Ministry of Church Service/Credentials
3300 Ministry of Christian Education
3400 Ministry of Evangelism
3600Ministry of Program

3800 Ministerial Fellowship

3900 Church Property Team

Subtotal

5000 Property and Maintenance
5110Camp Bedford

5110 Caretaker

5120 Campground Expenses (Maintenance)
Capital Improvements

Vehicle Maintenance

Camp Bedford Mkt/Advertising

5140 Utilities

Subtotal

5200 Camp Christi

5210 Caretaker

5220 Health Insurance

5250 Utilities

5260 Maintenance

Camp Chrisfitkt/Advertising

5270 Capital Improvements

5280 Vehicle Maintenance

Budget

$3,500.00
$14,800.00
$14,437.50
$3,320.00
$36,057.50

$
800.00

$16,050.00
$16,850.00

$800.00
$300.00
$75.00
$50.00
$2,000.00
$100.00
$75.00
$3,400.00

$5,000.00
$1,000.00
$750.00
$300.00
$500.00
$6,000.00
$13,550.00

$26,565.12
$7,000.00
$14,000.00
$4,000.00
$500.00
$750.00
$500.00

AugOct
1st Qtr
Expenses

$395.68
$3,744.75
$3,609.36
$879.79
$8,629.58

$ -

$860.75
$860.75

$177.56

$31.80

$209.36

$1,250.01

$1,330.90
$2,580.91

$6,641.28
$1,788.00
$4,309.38
$ -
$ -
$605.79

$ -

Nov-Jan
2nd Qtr
Expenses

$1,189.47
$3,808.75
$3,609.36
$879.73

$9,487.31

$ -

$2,053.29
$2,053.29

$ -

$1,250.01

$1,112.75
$2,362.76

$6,641.28
$1,788.00
$2,554.67

FebApril
3rd Qtr
Expenses

$ 455.25
$3,695.27
$3,609.36
$904.98
$8,664.86

$ -

$1,479.56
$1,479.56

$95.76

$95.76

$1,250.01

$1,560.31
$2,810.32

$6,641.28
$1,788.00
$2,802.30
$350.00

$117.50

May-July
4th Qtr
Expenses

$275.55
$3,130.86
$1,203.12
$293.26
$4,902.79

$ -

$
$

$416.67

$316.43
$733.10

$2,213.76
$596.00
$804.32




5300 Legal Fees $500.00 $48.50 $7.71 $190.91 $120.00

5400 MinistryExpenses $300.00 $ -

Christmas Bonus $1,300.00 $ - $1,300.00

Subtotal $55,415.12 $13,392.95 $12,291.66 $11,889.99 $3,734.08
Total Expenses $25,673.55 $24,041.98 $24,940.49 $9,370.00
Total Income $24,305.22 $23,240.32 $22,519.90 $5,925.13
Difference $(1,368.33) $(801.66) $(2,420.59) $(3,444.87)

COGVA Churches Seeking Pastors

Atkins FCOG, First Church of God, 6118 Lee Hwy, Atkins, VA 24311 Pulpit Committee Contact i
Harold Henderlite 1 276-591-8996, hhenderlit@gmail.com

Chatham Hill FCOG, 363 Hill Lane, Saltville, VA 24370 Pulpit Committee Contact i Calvin Lucy i 276-
698-4213

Dublin First Church of God, 6330 Courtney Lane, Dublin, VA 24084 Pulpit Committee Contact i Susan
Dickerson - 540-320-8342 or susansevy@comcast.net

Gordon Road CHOG, 10613 Gordon Road, Spotsylvania 22553 Pulpit Committee Contact i Al Diehl i
804-580-0453 or keepback500ft@yahoo.com

Newport News FCOG, 617 Randolph Road, 23605 Interim Pastor i Rev. Marion Thomas
Ch: (757) 595-0224

Rich Creek FCOG, 217 Church Street, Rich Creek, VA 24147 i Pulpit Committee Contact: Barbara
Nunes - 540 726 2929



mailto:hhenderlit@gmail.com

Mark Your Calendar

June

240 1 27" Rest ore Family Conference, Williamsburg Woo
Williamsburg

July

2" 7 5% International Youth Convention, Indianapolis, IN

ot 1 13t Student Camps, Camp Christi

July 29™ 1 August 3 COGVA Family Camp Meeting i Rev. Horace Sheppard, Evangelist, Larry and
CheChe Mobley Worship Evangelists, Dr. Gary Agee, Teaching Evangelist

On the grounds lodging information for Family Camp 2018 are as follows:

Hogans
Family $60.00 per week plus $10.00 per person over 5 (maximum number of people (9) and
maximum charged $100.00)
Non-Family $60.00 plus $10.00 per person (maximum number of people (9) and maximum
amount charged $100.00)

Motel - $125.00 per week

Above dining hall - $125.00 per week

Camper Sites $15.00 per night or $125.00 per week

All inquiries and reservations can be made through Diana Aufrecht at 540-268-2040 Mon 1 Thurs. 9:00

am to noon.

Local Hotel Information 1

Holiday Inn Express & Suites Christiansburg
Address: 2725 Roanoke St, Christiansburg, VA 24073
Phone: (540) 382-6500 Website advertises rooms from $114.65

Days Inn by Wyndham Christiansburg
Address: 2635 Roanoke St, Christiansburg, VA 24073
Phone: (540) 382-0261 Website advertises rooms from $53.00

Quality Inn
Address: 50 Hampton Blvd NE, Christiansburg, VA 24073
Phone: (520) 505-2289 Website advertises rooms from $57.00

Fairfield Inn & Suites by Marriott Christiansburg
Address: 2659 Roanoke St, Christiansburg, VA 24073
Phone: (540) 381-9596 Website advertises rooms from $139.00




FAMILY CAMP MEETING BANYGIST 3

SUNDAY, JULY 29, 2018

6:00 PM Prayer Ministry

6:30 PM Pre-Service Music
First Church of God, Roanoke

7:00 PM Worship Service
Worship Leader: Rev. Larry Mobley &
CheChe
Chair: Dr. Bob Neace
Evangelist: Rev. Dr. Horace W. Sheppard,
Jr.

7:00 PM Childr ends Chu+4lk h,

11:00 PM Lights Out! Quiet Please

Refreshments available each night (for purchase) following
the evening worship outside the WCG/CWC cottage.
Wednesday night will be a reception for the newly ordained
in the cottage.

MONDAY, JULY 30, 2018

7:30 AM Breakfast in the Dining Hall
8:30 AM Devotions
Leader: Rev. Stephanie Eggleston
9:00 AM WCG/CWC Conference TBD
9:00 AM Youth Conference
9:00 AM Childrenb6s Aclli vities,
10:30 AM Morning Worship
Teaching Evangelist: Dr. Gary Agee
12:00 PM Lunch in the Dining Hall
1:00 PM WCG/CWC Conference:
Vashti (7 Charachteristics)
Shirley Williams
1:30 PM Youth Activities
3:00 PM Conference: Discipleship
Leader: Rev. Donn Sunshine
5:00 PM Dinner in the Dining Hall
6:00 PM Prayer Ministry
6:30 PM Choir Rehearsal
7:00 PM Pre-Service Music
7:30 PM Worship Service
Chair: Rev. Dr. Rawleigh Quarles, Sr.
Evangelist:
Rev. Dr. Horace W. Sheppard, Jr.
7:30 PM Chi | dCharchpAges 4-11
9:30 PM Youth i Campfire Site
11:00 PM Lights Out! Quiet Please

TUESDAY, July 31, 2018

ages

7:30 AM
8:30 AM

9:00 AM

9:00 AM

49:00 AM
10:30 AM

1:00 PM

ages
1:30 PM
3:00 PM

5:00 PM
6:00 PM
6:30 PM
7:00 PM
7:30 PM

7:30 PM
9:15 PM
9:30 PM

11:00 PM

4

Breakfast in the Dining Hall

Devotions

Leader: Rev. Lola Dixon
WCG/CWCConference:

Abigail (Wisdom) - Rev. Barbara Parker
Childrends Aclli vi ti

Youth Conference

Morning Worship

Teaching Evangelist: Dr. Gary Agee
WCG/CWC Conference on Prayer in the
Tabernacle;

MY HOUSE SHALL BE CALLET
A\ HOUSE OF PRAYER

My House Shall Be
Called A House of
Prayer is a memorable
message by Pastor Jim
Cymbala on the , and
power of prayer. Pastor
Cymbala preached this
message at the Praise Gathering,
Indianapolis in 1994. Its message is just
as powerful today as it was then as it
exhorts peopl e evfal
pray. o

Youth Activities

Conference: Ministry in Navy vs Ministry
in Civilian Life

Rev. Harold Boyd

Dinner in the Dining Hall

Prayer Ministry

Choir Rehearsal

Pre-Service Music

Worship Service

Chair: Rev. Pete Canciglia

Evangelist:
Rev. Dr. Horace W. Sheppard, Jr.
Childrenb6s Chlurch,

Christian Comedy Inspirational Hour
Youth i Campfire Site
Lights Out! Quiet Please

e s,

y Wi
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WEDNESDAY, AUGUST 1, 2018

7:30 AM Breakfast in the Dining Hall
8:30 AM Devotions
Leader: Rev. Todd Conn
9:00 AM WCG/CWC Conference:
Lydia (Hospitality) Che Che Maobley
9:00 AM Childrends Aclli viti
9:00 AM Youth Conference
10:30 AM Morning Worship
Teaching Evangelist: Dr. Gary Agee
12:00 PM Lunch in the Dining Hall
1:00 PM WCG/CWC Sister to Sister Tea i Table
Talk forthePast or 6s Wi ves
1:30 PM Youth Activities
3:00 PM Conference: Community Outreach
Rev. Simeon Green, Il|
5:00 PM Dinner in the Dining Hall
6:00 PM Prayer Ministry
6:30 PM Choir Rehearsal
7:00 PM Ordination Service
Reception following Evening Service
7:30 PM Worship Service
Chair: Rev. Silas Oliver
Evangelist:
Rev. Dr. Horace W. Sheppard, Jr.
7:30 PM Childrends Chlur ch,
9:30 PM Youth i Campfire Site
11:00 PM Lights Out! Quiet Please
THURSDAY, AUGUST 2, 2018
YOUTH DAY/COOK-OUT
7:30 AM Breakfast in the Dining Hall
8:30 AM Devotions
Leader: Min. Caleb Norris
9:00 AM WCG/CWC Conference: Deborah
(Counselor) Rev. Vernetta Oliver
9:00 AM Youth Conference
9:00 AM Childrends Aclli vi ti
10:30 AM Morning Worship
Teaching Evangelist: Dr. Gary Agee
12:00 PM Lunch in the Dining Hall
1:00 PM WCG/CWC Fall Business/Planning Mtg
Youth Activities/Cook-Out
State Menbés Ministr
3:00 PM COG Hymn Sing

(Oldies but Goodies)

Rev. Judy Joness

Ag

Ag

5:00 PM Dinner in the Dining Hall
6:00 PM Prayer Ministry
6:30 PM Choir Rehearsal
7:00 PM Pre-Service Music
7:30 PM Worship Service
es, ages 4 Chair Rev. Jessica Willis
Evangelist:
Rev. Dr. Horace W. Sheppard, Jr.
7:30 PM Childrends Chlur ch,
9:30 PM Youth i Campfire Site
11:.00 PM Lights Out! Quiet Please
FRIDAY, AUGUST 3, 2018
WCG/CWC Day
7:30 AM Breakfast in the Dining Hall
8:30 AM Devotions
Leader: Bro. Harold Parker
9:00 AM Youth Conference
9:00 AM Childrends Aclli vities,
10:00 AM Morning Worship
Charlotte McPhearson, Missionary
12:00 PM C.W.C./W.C.G. Banquet Guest Speaker
Ages 4 i Charlotte McPherson
Lunch in the Dining Hall
1:30 PM Youth Activities
3:.00 PM Annual COGVA Meeting
5:00 PM Dinner in the Dining Hall
6:00 PM Prayer Ministry
6:30 PM Choir Rehearsal
7:00 PM Childrends Program
7:15 PM Pre-Service Music
7:30 PM Worship Service
Chair: Rev. Barbara Parker
Evangelist:
Rev. Horace W. Sheppard, Jr.
7:30 PM Childrends Chlur ch,
es, 9Q0geM 4 WCG/CWC Program after worship
AfHeeHawo
9:30 PM Youth i Campfire Site
11:00 PM Lights Out! Quiet Please
y Meeting




Joynes Road Continues to Impact Community

HAMPTON VA

—-—___.\

Purpose
To have a dialogue about local missions that members of the faith community hav
order to reduce levels of violence in the City of Hampton.

Overview

The meeting began with members of the faith community sharing information abo
thework OEAUG OA Al OAAAU AT ET ¢ O EI BDOI OA
City of Hampton. The office of Youth and Young Adult Opportunities gave
presentation abaut existing programs and where partnerships would be helpful t
increase outreach and effectiveness. Members of the faith community that were
attendanceAAT A 061 OEA Ai 1T A1 OOGETT O1 01160
more effective and productiveeffect in the community. For what was presented, tf
members of the faith community did offer their desires to expand the preexistir
efforts. There is a preference to partner with others in the faith community, to buil
support of existing efforts and totake advantage of the ability to develop, action iten
to be included in the comprehensive public safety plan for the benefit of the City
Hampton.4 EA OAOOEIT 1T AIT 1T Al OAAA OEOI OCE OE
end when the session does, anatcontinue their involvement.

Opportunities
o To work together and supporteachotheroO. T O AT I BPAOA A«

To map existing efforts and identifying areas of need

o To partner with the office of Youth and Young Adult Opportunities to ho
conversationso To Increase physical presence in neighborhoods

o

Next Steps
0 Review Data specific to Hampton to identify areas of highest needl.Invite

another member of the faih community to the next meeting.

o Get more information about other organizations and programs like Citi
United and Cure Violenceo www.citiesunited.org o www.cureviolence.org

0 Enter existing programs atvww.hamptonunlted.comto help share them witt
each other and the community.

o Develop a timeline and goals for this group.

Office of Youth and Young Adult Opportunities
100 Old Hampton Lane | Hampton, Virginia 23669
www.hampton.gov/youthviolence | P: (757) 727-1300




A Six Mount Zion Baptist ChurciOffers STREAM center to expose youth to various career fields. (Science, Technology, Relationshi
Engineering, Arts, Math)

A St. John Episcopal Churcbffers music program®tteach youth how to play instruments.

A Cornerstone Worship CenterOffers entrepreneur programs to train, expose, recruit young entrepreneur.

A Empowered BelieversQ¢ KS [ 6 Ay &2dzNJ/ 2YYdzyAd& t NEINI YQ AY LI NIy SNJ
importance of knowing.




COGVA Churches Make Pilgrimage to Lancaster, PA

(Continued)

everyone to the right
location without any
interference what-so-ever
from the
passengers/tourist. We got
a chance to visit nice clean
rest stops in Virginia and
Pennsylvania and viewed
their tourist attraction sites
and picked up literature
along the way.

Even at Sight & Sound
where multiple people are
involved in getting to their
seats, we did not have
trouble any more than just
fusd keeping
fearless ticket leader.
Once that was done, we
were directed to our seats.
There were pleasant
adjustments that were
made involving balcony
seating that was truly
Christian in every way
where true Christian
people work together in
brotherly love. Everyone
was able to see, enjoy
snacks and refreshment

and be refreshed at
intermission without being
late to continue seeing the
remainder of an awesome
play titled

JESUS our LORD AND
SAVIOR IS TRULY AN
AWESOME GOD. We
know this i but the
actors/performers were
gifted/anointed by GOD for
this particular performance
for they capture the
essence of what the
BIBLE portrays JESUS to
be, to have done and
doing, and to reveal to us
HIS LOVE, SAVING
GRACE AND MERCY for
us, and the evil that we are
to rebuke. The entire play
was awesome but the
ending BURIAL and
RESURRECTION was
dynamic in how it was
portrayed. It behooves all
people to see it because if
for some reason, one did
not get the reason for
salvation at this point in

their lives, after seeing this
play they will be inspired to
not only read the NEW
TESTAMENT but will be
involved in joining a
CHURCH AND BEING
BAPTISTED. After the
play had concluded, the
seated visitors in the
auditorium were offered
prayer by the staff
Ministers for all persons
wishing to give their life to
JESUS.

Returning home was just
as enjoyable with movies
provided by host, pleasant
conversation concerning
the APl ayo a
some of us drifting off to
sleep anticipating arriving
home safely by the Grace
of GOD. As we arrived at
each location: Richmond,
Hampton and Norfolk, a
thankful prayer was done
by a Minister aboard, Rev.
Peterson and Rev. L.
Dixon 5/ 5/2018, 10:30pm.

ATRES

sifnT & sounp
THEATR

JESUS




SEXUAL ETHICS:-SEAIRCHING IN THE FACE OF #METC

Hollywood producer
Harvey Weinstein
surrendered to authorities
in New York City late last
month, following a
firestorm of accusationsd
and ultimately legal
chargeso of sexual
misconduct and assault.
Released on a one-million-
dollar cash bond,
disgraced but also defiant,
Weinstein was fitted with a
tracking device and
restricted to New York and
Connecticut until trial. His
story birthed the hashtag
#MeToo movement last
year, in which millions of
women have stepped
forward acknowledging
that they, too, have been
sexually abused. A
Chicago abuse survivor,
Tarana Burke, first
introduced t
initiative in 2006, after
listening to the heart-
wrenching testimony of a
fourteen-year-old rape
victim. Actress Alyssa
Milano added the hashtag
to AMe Too0
2017, after a New York
Times story detailed

Wei nsteinds
list of professionally
successful men who have
tumbled in the #MeToo0
wake has been without
precedent, toppling a
growing list ranging from
the beloved (like Matt
Lauer) to the dicey (like
Michigan State University
sports doctor Larry
Nassar).

The public conversation
about #MeToo has lifted
the blinds, calling our

society to look with bald
honesty at the power
deferentials, deformed
assumptions of male
entitlement, and
exploitation of women and
children that have so long
bred abuse. The flood of
stories has brought the
reality of sexual abuse at
work, at home, in school,
and in government into
stark relief, forcing the
devastating truth into the
light and out of the
shadows. Time ran the
head!l i ne @6 Me
Gave Society a
Conscience. 0

But, how has #MeToo
prompted equivalent soul-
searching in the church?
Not long after #MeToo
took Twitter and the public
by storm, another hashtag
emerged, opening another
door of grief: #ChurchToo.
An avalanche of sexual
harassment and abuse
stories next rose to the
surface from the church,
daring the Christian
community to take stock of
its own ivory tower.

None of these has had
greater impact, perhaps,
than the painful testimony
of Jules Woodson, who
stepped forward to say
that twenty years ago, her
twenty-two year-old youth
pastor took advantage of
her (then a seventeen
year-old high school
senior) in his car.
Ostensibly driving her
home after a church event,
he turned instead down a
dark, isolated road and
asked her for oral sex, as

he unzipped his pants.
Frightened, confused,
and distraught, she felt
pressured to comply; she
described him as later
beside himself, jumping
out of the car, zipping
back up, and crying out,
ioh, my God,
done? You must take this
to the grave
never telling anyone.

She did tell someone: the
churchds sen
Hi s response
care of it.o
view, the church did not
itake care o
and did not properly
address her trauma or
concerns. The youth
pastor eventually
resigned, and was
celebrated with a going
away party to which the
whole congregation was
invited, while she
remained in the shadows,
left to navigate alone. The
youth pastor moved to
Memphis and became the
teaching pastor at a
megachurch named
Highpoint; he also
became a popular
Christian author (with
titles like The Hero
Handbook, a devotional
for men). His name is
Andy Savage.

As the #MeToo and
#ChurchToo hashtags
appeared, Woodson
spoke up, once more.
The press heard her
story; Savage confessed
to his congregationd and
received a standing
ovation. Woodson
responded by speaking

Yiaal i-' 1 AQ‘X‘
Jim Lyon, General
Director/Church of God
Ministries

on a seven-minute video
documentary published
as an opinion piece in
the New York Times.
Weeks later, Savage
resigned, the Highpoint
Church leadership
acknowledged its
shortcomings in
response to
journey, and the senior
pastor from twenty years
ago resigned from his
present pastoral post in
Austin, acknowledging
his inadequate response
so long ago. Woodson
contends tha
abuse of his powerd as
a pastor, as an adult, as
amandwas fia s
crime, not just a sexual
sin.o

Ailf anyone s
this right, the church
shouldgett hi s ri
Woodson continued.

She has been wounded,;
Savage has been
damaged; the church
has been injured. From
the moment Andy
Savage detoured his car
from taking Jules
Woodson straightway to
her home, hell has
worked its mischief.
(Continued on pagel4)
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You can watch the New
York Times video from
March of thi
Assaulted; He Was
Appl audedo) .
you much to think about.

The story of Savage and
Woodson is a sobering
reminder that the church
is too often like the world it
was conceived to save;
indeed, sometimes the
church is worse. Even the
mandarins of Hollywood
have rallied to condemn
the bad guys and comfort
the victims in the wake of
#MeToo; the church has
been largely silent,
oblivious to the heart-cry
of the victimized and
vulnerable
(overwhelmingly women
and children) and, instead,
prone to first defend and
focus on the recovery of
the abuser
(overwhelmingly men).
Our definitions of grace
and redemption
sometimes inhibit the
healing power of justice
and remedial
consequence. Hearing the
brokenness of an
awakened Andy Savage
must never make us deaf
to the weeping of a Jules
Woodson.

The Church of God is,
sadly, no stranger to these
narratives. We have
pastors in jail as | write,
incarcerated for sexual
misconduct. We have
youth leaders who saw
the students in their
charge as prey; we have
young teenagers (both
boys and girls) scarred by
the abuse of trusted

ministers. We have adults
in our church family who
have never received an
apology for sexual abuse
they suffered in church
years ago; we have
pastors carrying unspoken
secrets, enslaved by the
memory of their failure.
Our witness to an
unbelieving world is
compromised by our
reluctance to come clean.

What to do? Here are
some ideas:

Make your church a safe
place to talk about sexd
its power to give life and
its power to harm; when
healthy conversation
about this elemental (and
God-given) dimension of
human experience is
discouraged, unhealthy
dysfunctions will be
encouraged.

Always take seriously an
allegation of sexual
misconduct. Yes, false
accusations can be
lodged; yes, not everyone
alleged to have acted
inappropriately has done
S0; but do not dismiss any
claim of this nature
without a fair and
objective investigation.

Fair and objective
investigations of sexual
misconduct will require
outside expertise and
evaluation; in-house
processes will never be
credible when standing
alone, especially if those
to whom the charges are
brought are in close
relationship with the
accused or accusers.

Every church should keep
a file with resource
professionals who can
help if, sadly, the need for
an investigation should
arise.

Read the parable of the
Good Samaritan (Luke
10:30-37), noticing the
compassion and
unencumbered love for
the victim demonstrated
by the story
victimds r ol
not questioned, but relief
and tender-loving care is
immediately proffered by
the Samaritan. Listening
to the cry of the victim in
distress is the catalyst for
all the good that follows.
Jesus tells his listeners,
AiGo and do |

The churchos
office must emphasize the
equality and value of both
genders, not ranking one
as superior to the other
but affirming that both are
created in the image of
God (Genesis 1:27).
Intentionally nurture a
culture of respect for
women and childrend and
men, too. Never indulge
entitlement at the expense
of another. Define sexual
harassment and sexual
abuse, clearly, so that
such conduct can be
avoided, without excuse.

Affirm the power of
repentance and
redemption, by faith;
affirm that both the victim
and the abuser can be
gifted new life, a new day,
a future; nevertheless, do
not dismiss the power of
restitution as a healing

healing instrument.
Recognize that time
does not always heald
that it is never too late
for honest wrestling with
wrongs of the past. And
then, be honest.
Andrew Savage is
married and the father
of five sons. By his own
admission, he is just
now fully coming to
terms with the harm he
inflicted two decades
ago. He has lost his
pastoral ministry at
Highland in Memphis;
his future is clouded; his
family suffers with him.
It is right to care and
pray for his healing.
But, Jules Woodson
has suffered for twenty
years. The confusion
and trauma of her ride
in her youth
cast a long and
damaging shadow. She
was robbed. It is right to
care and pray for her
wholeness and freedom
first and in equal, if not
greater, measure. She
is the victim.

The thief comes to rob,
steal, and destroy, but
Jesus has come to give
life. Abundantly. (John
10:10)

Jesus is the subject. His
are ears always tuned
to hear the heart-cry of
the oppressed. Follow
him. Be like him. Give
life.

Jim Lyon, General
Director

Reprinted from
http://www.jesusisthesu
bject.org/move-column-
for-june-2018/




Church of God
in Virginia

4704 Roanoke Road
Christiansburg, VA 24073

PHONE:
(540) 268-2040
FAX:
(540) 268-2040

E-MAIL:
brobob4691@gmail.com

cogvaoffice@gmail.com

|
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See us at:
WWW.cogva.com
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A More CongenialPléa ( Cont i nued)

for those who have
registered in the past, or
fAnnual Registrationofor
those who have never
registered. After that, it is
just a matter of following
the prompts.

For those who have
trouble registering, staffing
in COGVA6s O

myself will be happy to
assist you in registering
both as a minister and /or
the church. In this
instance, COGVA will pay
for the registration and bill
you individually (for the
cost of registration only) if
this is a need. You can do
this by calling me at 276-
356-1433 anytime or the

State Office at 540-268-
2040 Mon i Thurs 9:00
am i 12:00pm. This offer
of help is offered to those
with online capability, as
well as those without it.
(Please note this email
was mailed in a hard
copy, shail-mail, USPS
format as well

Camp Meeting 2018July 29August 3 (Continued)

state and national Ministry
Boards and Committees,
spoken at conferences
nationally and
internationally, and have
served the church-at-large

with their ministry of music
as well. The Mobleys
have three married
children and seven
grandchildren. Recently
retired after 50 years in

Submission Guidelines for COGVA News

All articles should be
limited to a length of 500 1
700 words. Submission to
COGVA News implies
permission to edit
submitted articles for
clarity and space
availability. Priorities of
space will be given to
items of news of local
congregations/ministries,
COGVA functions,

regional activities, and
COGVA Entities
(C.W.C/W.C.G., M.C.G,,
Christian Education, and
all ministries of COGVA).

Non-news items and
editorials must be original
to the author and quotes
attributed to its proper
sources. Priorities of
space will be given to
articles of local church

the ministry, they will be
residing in Sarasota,
Florida, as support staff
under their daughter and
son-in-law at a new
Church of God plant.

news, COGVA Ministries.
Submission of articles
should be limited to a
minimum of one article per
local church/ministry per
quarter. A quarter will be
defined as Aug.-Oct., Nov.
T Jan., Feb. T Apr., and
May 7 Jul.
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11:00AM

12:00PM every Wednesday
7:15 - 7:30AM
WTJZ 1270AM /104.9FM (Radio Prayer Partners Ministry)

10:00 - 11:00AM
11:00 - 12:00PM
4:00 - 6:00PM

3:00PM

Communion

2:00 - 4:00PM
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ORLANDO, FLORIDA | JUNE 27-30

Information for the Bi-Annual North American
Convention of the Church of God pulled from
www.jesusisthesubject.org:

MARRI OTT6 S ORLANDO WORLD (d
8701 WORLD CENTER DR

ORLANDO FL 32821

NOTE: You will be able to select hotel rooms at the
Marriottés Orlando Worl d (
completed your Convention 2019 registration.

$135/night without parking
$141/night with parking (parking is normally $25/day)

Lodging key to secure your own reservation at the
significantly reduced convention rate is available ONLY
after convention registration is complete.

Rate offered 3 nights prior and 3 nights following as
available

KidzLive!
MORNING VBS: K-4TH GRADES
9:30 AM'T Noon

$30/child for all three mornings; $60 family maximum
charge

Pre-registration is required through convention
registration

Kids experience curriculum together with engaged
teachers and their peers while parents/caregivers are in
their chosen sessions. Kids will be well-cared for by
our team of teachers and leaders through Bible lessons
and activities.

EVENING CHILDCARE
6:457 9:15PM

$10/child per night; pre-registration not required

Kids will have an opportunity to stay active in a safe
and caring environment with play time, movies, and
conversation while parents/caregivers are in the main
evening session.

Due to staffing and liability issues, we are not able to
offer care for infants and preschoolers. The hotel does
offer childcare for children age 4-12 at a per hour rate.

http://www.jesusisthesubject.org/convention-2019/




